

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF)
VIRGINIA EX REL. KENNETH)
T. CUCCINELLI, II,)
in his official capacity as Attorney)
General of Virginia,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS)
Secretary of the Department)
of Health and Human Services,)
in her official capacity,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

No. 3:10-cv-00188-HEH

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

/s/ William H. Hurd (VA Bar #16967)
Ashley L. Taylor, Jr. (VA Bar #36521)
Timothy J. St. George (VA Bar #77349)
Troutman Sanders LLP
1001 HAXALL POINT
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 697-1286
(804) 697-6018 (facsimile)

Mark R. Levin*
Michael J. O’Neill*
Matthew C. Forys*
Landmark Legal Foundation
19415 Deerfield Ave
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
(703) 554-6100
(703) 554-6119 (facsimile)

Richard P. Hutchison*
Landmark Legal Foundation
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-1175
816-931-1115 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
* - Not admitted in this court

October 4, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2
Table of Authorities.....2

Argument.....7

I. OVERVIEW.....7

II. THE PPACA’S INDIVIDUAL INSURANCE MANDATE IS AN UNPRECEDENTED AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL POLICE POWER IMPERMISSIBLE UNDER EITHER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE OR THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE.....8

 A. The Individual Mandate Violates Constitutional Limitations On Congressional Power To Regulate Interstate Commerce.....8

 B. The Supreme Court’s Commerce Clause And Necessary And Proper Clause Jurisprudence Does Not Support The Proposition That Congress May Compel Private Individuals To Engage In Commerce.....10

 1. The Decision To Forego Insurance Constitutes Inactivity Beyond The Reach Of The Commerce Clause.....11

 2. The Individual Mandate Cannot Survive Commerce Clause Scrutiny.....13

 3. The Individual Mandate Empowers The Executive Branch With Limitless Authority Not Enumerated In The Constitution.....14

 4. The Individual Mandate Does Not Satisfy The Necessary And Proper Clause.....14

 a. The Necessary And Proper Clause Is Restrained.....15

 b. *United States v. Comstock* Reaffirms Limits On Necessary And Proper Clause.....16

 c. The Individual Mandate Fails *Comstock*’s Five Part Test.....17

III. SECTION 5000A OF THE PPACA ESTABLISHES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAX.....19

A. The Federal Government Cannot Justify The Penalty Provision As A Permissible Excise Tax.....	20
B. The Federal Government Cannot Justify The Penalty Provision As A Permissible Income Tax.....	23
C. Article I, § 9 Cl. 4 Prohibits The Issuance Of Capitation Or Direct Taxes Unless Apportioned Among The States.....	25
D. The Penalty Provision Constitutes An Impermissible Direct Tax Because The Federal Government Has Failed To Apportion It Among The States.....	26
IV. Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page:
Cases:	
<i>Brennan v. Titusville</i> , 153 U.S. 289 (1894).....	10
<i>Bromley v. McCaughn</i> , 280 U.S. 124 (1929).....	21, 22
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	24
<i>Commissioner v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990).....	24
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	23, 24
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullough v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. I.R.S.</i> , 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	15
<i>Nurad Inc. v. William E. Hooper</i> , 966 F.2d 837 (4 th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan and Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	25, 26
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan and Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	25, 26
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	15
<i>Railroad Co. v. Fuller</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 568 (1873).....	10
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	21, 23
<i>Stratton's Independence, Ltd. v. Howbert</i> , 231 U.S. 3999 (1913).....	21
<i>Thomas v. U.S.</i> , 193 U.S. 363 (1904).....	23
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. ____ (2010), 2010 LEXIS 3879).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	14
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4 th Cir. 2009).....	12

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 114 F.3d 476 (4 th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sage</i> , 92 F.3d 101 (2 nd Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	8
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 Commerce Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 Necessary and Proper Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9 Apportionment Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XVI.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
26 U.S.C. 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, Section 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
Legislative Materials:	
Joint Comm. On Taxation, 111 th Cong., <i>Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 1020,” as amended, in Combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act”</i> 31 (Mar. 21, 2010, Errata published May 4, 2010).....	20
Miscellaneous:	
Black’s Law Dictionary (5 th Ed. 1984).....	9
Michael Barone, <i>Gangster Government Stifles Criticism of Obamacare</i> , The Washington Examiner, Sep. 12, 2010.....	17
Matthew Sturdevant, <i>A Battle On Rates is Brewing; Insurers Cite Need to Cover New Benefits; The Price of Reform</i> , Hartford Courant, Sep. 19, 2010.....	17

Robert H. Bork and Daniel E. Troy, *Locating the Boundaries: The Scope of Congress's Power to Regulate Commerce*, 25 Harv. J.L. & Publ. Pol'y 849 (2002).....9

Steven J. Willis and Nakku Chung, *Constitutional Decapitation and Healthcare*, 2010 TNT 133-6, July 13, 2010.....21, 26
